GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CIVIL AVIATION
"RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO : 4016
(TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 374 April 2018)

New airports under regional connectivity scheme

4016. SHRI HARSHVARDHAN SINGH DUNGARPUR

Will the Minister of CIVIL AVIATION be pleased to state:-

(2) whether Government has taken a decision to establish new airports as a part of
regional connectivity scheme, if so, the details thereof;

(b) the quantum of funds allocated and released so far to these works;

(c) whether these projects are being developed with the expenditure of Central
Government or any State share is also proposed for their early execution, the

details thereof; and
(d) the details of the regional airports interconnected under this scheme?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF CIVIL AVIATION

(Shri Jayant Sinha)

(a) to (c): Establishment of new airports is not covered under Regional
Connectivity Scheme (RCS) - UDAN. However, Government has approved the
proposal for revival of 50 unserved / under-served airports/airstrips of the State
Governments, Airports Authority of India and Civil enclaves at an estimated cost
of Rs. 4500 crores. The revival of airstrips/airports is 'demand driven', depending
upon firm commitment from airline operators as well as from the State
Government for providing various concessions.

The details of likely expenditure for up-gradation of RCS airports in first and
second round of bidding is at Annexure-I

(d): RCS Flights commenced from 20 RCS (Unserved and Underserved) airports in
1st round of bidding under RCS-UDAN are as under: '

Agra, Bhatinda, Bikaner, Diu, Gwalior, Jaisalmer, Jalgaon, Jamnagar, Kadapa,
Kandla, Ludhiana, Mundra, Mysore, Nanded, Nasik, Puducherry, Porbandar,

Salem, Shimla & Vidyanagar.
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Acnnexur g -~ L

LIKELY 8XPENDITURE FOR UPGRADATION OF RCS AIRPORTS IN 1" ROUND OF BIDDING'
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Name of Airport

Bhavnagar
Porbandar
Kandla
Kullu(Bhuntar)

~ Shimla

Mysore
Shillong
" Ludhiana
Salem

Pondicherry ' _

Pantnagar
Cooch Behar
Bilaspur
Jalgaon
Kothapur
Sholapur
Jharsuguda
Bikaner(Nal)
Jamnagar
Gwalior

~ Bhatinda
Pathankot
Jaisalmer
~ Agra
Kanpur(Chakeri)
Adampur
Ozar(Nasik)
Burnpur
Neyveli
Rourkela
Nanded
Ambikapur
Jagdalpur
Jeypore
Utkela
Diu
Durgapur
Mundra
Mithapur
Jamshedpur
Raigarh
Vidyanagar

- State
Andhra Pradesh
Gujarat
Gujarat
Gujarat
Himachal Pradesh

 Himachal Pradesh,

Karnataka
Meghalaya
- Punjab
Tamil Nadu
urT.
Uttrakhand
West Bengal
Chhattisgarh
Mabharashira
Maharashtra
Mabharashtra
Odisha
Rajasthan
Gujarat
Madhya Pradesh
Punjab
Punjab
Rajasthan
Uttar Pradesh
Uttar Pradesh
Punjab
Maharashtra
West Bengal
_ Tamil Nadu
Odisha
Maharashtra
Chhattisgarh
Chhattisgarh
Odisha
QOdisha
U.T.
West Bengal
Gujarat
Gujarat
Jharkhand

Chhattisgarh N o

Karnataka

\/_

'Likély expenditure :
. (mcrore)

5.32
0.46

. 0.49

0.70
0.73
1.55
0.35
7.15
2.78
9.25
0.60
1.45

215

19.45
3.10

2.70

410
73.84
2.19
0.36
1.08

©1.00

1.65
0.50
0.50
0.30
2.90
1.73
7.63
21.95
8.63
2.25
17.45
14.00
18.45
18.95
2.18
1.80
1.93
2.63
2.63

12.63

325



LIKELY EXPENDITURE FOR UPGRADATION OF RCS AIRPORTS IN 2" ROUND OF BIDDING

§ : Name of Airport State Likely expenditure in
: ‘ crore
] Passighat Arunachal Pradesh 11.37
2 Tezu Arunachal Pradesh 14.63
3 Rupsi Assam 83.63
4 Darbhunga Bihar 38.87
5 Keshod Gujarat 62.66
6 Hissar Haryana 31.62
7 Kargil Jammu & Kashmir 1.70
8 Bokaro Jharkhand 44.5]
Dumka Jharkhand 35.78
H Baldota/ Koppal Karnataka 24.55
12 Kishangarh Rajasthan 39.40
i3 Uterlai Rajasthan 28.78
Z5 Pakyong Sikkim 17.05
14 Tanjore Tamil Nadu 31.98
15 Vellore ~ Tamil Nadu 51.08
iG Aligarh Uttar Pradesh 41.93
17 Azamgarh Uttar Pradesh 38.93
i8 Bareilly Uttar Pradesh 68.72
19 Chitrakoot Uttar Pradesh 38.55
20 Jhans: Uttar Pradesh - 35.85
21 Moradabad Uttar Pradesh 38.55
22 Muirpur (Korba) Uttar Pradesh 38.55
23 Shravasti Uttar Pradesh 38.55
24 Hindan Uttar Pradesh 49.00
24 Uttar Pradesh 18.63
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