# GOVERNMENT OF INDIA MINISTRY OF CIVIL AVIATION RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO: 4016 (TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 3<sup>rd</sup> April 2018)

## New airports under regional connectivity scheme

## 4016. SHRI HARSHVARDHAN SINGH DUNGARPUR

Will the Minister of CIVIL AVIATION be pleased to state:-

(a) whether Government has taken a decision to establish new airports as a part of regional connectivity scheme, if so, the details thereof;

(b) the quantum of funds allocated and released so far to these works;

(c) whether these projects are being developed with the expenditure of Central Government or any State share is also proposed for their early execution, the details thereof; and

(d) the details of the regional airports interconnected under this scheme?

#### ANSWER

## MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF CIVIL AVIATION

(Shri Jayant Sinha)

(a) to (c): Establishment of new airports is not covered under Regional Connectivity Scheme (RCS) - UDAN. However, Government has approved the proposal for revival of 50 unserved / under-served airports/airstrips of the State Governments, Airports Authority of India and Civil enclaves at an estimated cost of Rs. 4500 crores. The revival of airstrips/airports is 'demand driven', depending upon firm commitment from airline operators as well as from the State Government for providing various concessions.

The details of likely expenditure for up-gradation of RCS airports in first and second round of bidding is at Annexure-I
(d): RCS Flights commenced from 20 RCS (Unserved and Underserved) airports in 1st round of bidding under RCS-UDAN are as under: Agra, Bhatinda, Bikaner, Diu, Gwalior, Jaisalmer, Jalgaon, Jamnagar, Kadapa, Kandla, Ludhiana, Mundra, Mysore, Nanded, Nasik, Puducherry, Porbandar, Salem, Shimla & Vidyanagar.

A STATE OF A STATE OF

the safe of the contract of the residence of the safe of the contract of the c

the discontinual factor of the color of the process of the process

The second second process of the wear of the second second

1. 1000

galan milit

The property of the second contract of the property of the pro

### LIKELY EXPENDITURE FOR UPGRADATION OF RCS AIRPORTS IN 1" ROUND OF BIDDING

			T 11 1
S.N.	Name of Airport	· State	Likely expenditure (in crore)
	Kadapa	Andhra Pradesh	5.32
1 1	Bhavnagar	Gujarat	0.46
2 ;	Porbandar	Gujarat	0.49
3	Kandla	Gujarat	0.70
4 5	Kullu(Bhuntar)	Himachal Pradesh	0.73
6	Shimla	Himachal Pradesh	1.55
	Mysore	Karnataka	0.35
7	Shillong	Meghalaya	7.15
8		Punjab	2.78
9	Ludhiana	Tamil Nadu	9.25
10	Salem	U.T.	0.60
11	Pondicherry	Uttrakhand	1.45
12	Pantnagar	West Bengal	2.15
13	Cooch Behar	Chhattisgarh	19.45
14	Bilaspur	Maharashtra	3.10
15	Jalgaon	Maharashtra	2.70
16	Kolhapur	Maharashtra	4.10
17	Sholapur	Odisha	73.84
18	Jharsuguda	Rajasthan	2.19
19	Bikaner(Nal)		0.36
20	Jamnagar	Gujarat	1.08
21	Gwalior	Madhya Pradesh	1.00
22	Bhatinda	Punjab	1.65
23	Pathankot	Punjab	0.50
24	Jaisalmer	Rajasthan	0.50
25	Agra	Uttar Pradesh	0.30
26	Kanpur(Chakeri)	Uttar Pradesh	2.90
27	Adampur	Punjab	1.73
28	Ozar(Nasik)	Maharashtra	7.63
29	Burnpur	West Bengal	21.95
30	Neyveli	Tamil Nadu	8.63
31	Rourkela	Odisha	2.25
32	Nanded	Maharashtra	17.45
33	Ambikapur	Chhattisgarh	14.00
34	Jagdalpur	Chhattisgarh	18.45
35	Jeypore	Odisha	18.95
36	Utkela	Odisha	2.18
37	Diu	U.T.	
38	Durgapur	West Bengal	1.80
39	Mundra	Gujarat	1.93 2.63
40	Mithapur	Gujarat	
41	Jamshedpur	Jharkhand	2.63
42	Raigarh	Chhattisgarh	
43	Vidyanagar	Karnataka	3.25



LIKELY EXPENDITURE FOR UPGRADATION OF RCS AIRPORTS IN 2<sup>nd</sup> ROUND OF BIDDING

Passighat Arunachal Pradesh 11.37  Tezu Arunachal Pradesh 14.63  Rupsi Assam 83.63 Darbhunga Bihar 38.87 Keshod Gujarat 62.66 Hissar Haryana 31.62	re in
2 Tezu Arunachal Pradesh 14.63  3 Rupsi Assam 83.63 4 Darbhunga Bihar 38.87	
3 Rupsi Assam 83.63 4 Darbhunga Bihar 38.87	
3 Rupsi Assam 83.63 4 Darbhunga Bihar 38.87	
4 Darbhunga Bihar 38.87	100
4 Darbhunga Bihar 38.87	
4 Darbhunga Bihar 38.87	
4 Darbhunga Bihar 38.87 5 Keshod Gujarat 62.66	
5 Keshod Gujarat 62.66	54 50 S
OZ.00	
6 Hissar Haryana 31.62	
7         Kargil         Jammu & Kashmir         1.70           8         Bokaro         Jharkhand         44.51	
8 Bokaro Jharkhand 44.51	
9 Dumka Jharkhand 35.78	
11 Baldota/ Koppal Karnataka 24.55	
12 Kishangarh Rajasthan 39.40	
Uterlai Rajasthan 28.78	
Pakyong Sikkim 17.05	
Tanjore Tamil Nadu 31.98	
15 Vellore Tamil Nadu 51.08	
16 Aligarh Uttar Pradesh 41.93	
17 Azamgarh Uttar Pradesh 38.93	
Bareilly Uttar Pradesh 68.72	
19 Chitrakoot Uttar Pradesh 38.55	
20 Jhansi Uttar Pradesh 35.85	
21 Moradabad Uttar Pradesh 38.55	. 5.
22 Muirpur (Korba) Uttar Pradesh 38.55	
23 Shravasti Uttar Pradesh 38.55	
24 Hindan Uttar Pradesh 49.00	1
Pithoragarh Uttar Pradesh 18.63	i

2